

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 78 OF 2005

MANOHAR PARRIKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GOA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim Relief and office report )

Date: 28/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Soli J Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Atmaram N.S., Adv.

Mr. Nadkarni, Adv.

Mr. P H Parekh, Adv.

Mr. E R Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pritesh Kapur, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Adv.

Mr. V Madhukar, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli K Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv.

for M/s P.H. Parekh & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

No. 1 Mr. F S Nariman, Sr. Adv.

No. 2 Mr. Ashok H Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Mr. Shrinivas Khalap, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mrs Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned senior counsel for the respondents states at the Bar that the Hon'ble Speaker of the Assembly is pronouncing today at 12.30 P.M. decision on disqualification

2

from membership of one Member of Assembly Mr. Filipe Rodrigues and a floor test is scheduled to be held today at 2.30 P.M. in the Assembly. Let these facts be brought on record on affidavit.

Mr. Soli J Sorabjee, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the proceedings which are going to be held today would not have the effect of rendering infructuous the petition filed and the petitioner shall pursue the relief

sought for in the petition on its own merits. We express no opinion on the contention so advanced and permit the plea to be raised at the hearing.

List on 4th March, 2005.

Any additional affidavit to be filed by any of the parties shall be filed on or before 3rd March, 2005.

Rejoinder to the counter affidavit be filed in two days.

(The hearing today continued from 12.25 P.M. to 12.37 P.M.).

(D.P. WALIA)

COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)

COURT MASTER